

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBSH15732

Wall shelf for sink baskets - 1570mm - 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Wall Shelf for Sink Baskets 1570mm (Model: WBSH1573)

1. General Information

The Wall Shelf for Sink Baskets (Model: WBSH1573) is designed to provide efficient storage solutions in kitchen and food preparation areas. This product is ideal for both commercial and domestic environments, ensuring durability and functionality for all your kitchen storage needs.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the product is installed on a sturdy wall that can support its weight and the items placed on it.
- Use appropriate mounting hardware suitable for the wall type.
- Regularly check the shelf for any signs of wear or damage.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelf to prevent accidents or injuries.
- Keep the shelf clear of flammable materials and away from heat sources.
- Only use this product for its intended purpose.
- Children should be supervised near the shelf to prevent accidents.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WBSH1573
- Dimensions: 1570mm (Length) x 300mm (Depth) x 200mm (Height)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Maximum Load Capacity: 250 kg
- Weight: 12 kg
- Finish: Brushed Stainless Steel
- Installation: Wall-mounted

4. Setup and Installation

- Gather the necessary tools: a drill, suitable drill bits, screwdrivers, level, and appropriate wall anchors.
- Find a suitable location on a wall where the shelf will be installed. Ensure that the location is free of obstructions and within easy reach.
- Use a level to mark the desired height of the shelf.
- For safety, always wear appropriate safety gear while installing.
- Drill holes at the marked points and insert wall anchors if necessary.
- Align the shelf brackets with the wall holes and secure them using screws. Tighten only until snug.
- Ensure the shelf is level after installation. If needed, adjust the brackets before final tightening.
- Once securely mounted, check the stability of the shelf before placing any items on it.

5. Operation

- Once installed, place items on the shelf according to the maximum load capacity.
- Organize items for ease of access, ensuring that heavier items are on the bottom and lighter items on top.
- Regularly check the organization and cleanliness of the shelf.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelf regularly with warm soapy water and a soft cloth.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners or scrubbers to maintain the integrity of the surface.
- Inspect for rust or corrosion regularly and treat any issues immediately.
- Ensure all items stored on the shelf are also cleaned to prevent contamination.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf seems unstable, check the installation screws and anchors to ensure they are secure.
- For any rust or staining, clean immediately and consider using a stainless steel cleaner.
- If the shelf has visible damage, refrain from using it until repairs are made or it is replaced.

8. Disposal

- When disposing of the shelf, ensure all materials are recycled according to local regulations.
- Stainless steel components can typically be recycled at metal recycling centers.
- If in doubt, contact your local waste management authority for proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Wall Shelf for Sink Baskets WBSH1573. We hope it serves you well.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Wandregal für Spülkörbe 1570 mm 1 Regal (WBSH15732)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Willkommen bei Ihrem neuen Wandregal für Spülkörbe. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um maximale Funktionalität und Sicherheit in Ihrer gastronomischen Umgebung zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um das volle Potenzial Ihres Produkts zu nutzen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Regal korrekt an der Wand montiert ist, um ein Abrutschen oder Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Sicherstellen, dass das Regal regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen oder Abnutzung kontrolliert wird.
- Halten Sie das Regal sauber und frei von übermäßigem Gewicht, um ein Brechen oder Verbiegen zu vermeiden.
- Tragen Sie bei der Installation geeignete Schutzausrüstung, wie Handschuhe und Schutzbrille, wenn erforderlich.

3. Produktüberblick und Spezifikationen

- Bezeichnung: Wandregal für Spülkörbe
- Modell: WBSH15732
- Länge: 1570 mm
- Regalböden: 1
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: Max. 150 kg
- Oberfläche: Rostbeständig, leicht zu reinigen

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Werkzeuge benötigt:
 - Bohrmaschine
 - Schraubendreher
 - Wasserwaage
 - Maßband
- Dübel und Schrauben (sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
- Installation:
 1. Wählen Sie einen stabilen und klaren Wandbereich für die Montage.
 2. Messen Sie die Höhe des Regals und markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher mit einem Bleistift.
 3. Bohren Sie Löcher am markierten Ort und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
 4. Halten Sie das Regal gegen die Wand und befestigen Sie es mit den Schrauben.
 5. Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob das Regal gerade ist.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie Spülkörbe und andere Gegenstände gleichmäßig auf dem Regal.
- Überlasten Sie das Regal nicht über die maximale Tragfähigkeit von 150 kg.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die das Material beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und ziehen Sie die Schrauben nach.
- Problem: Rost oder Flecken auf dem Regal.
 - Lösung: Reinigen Sie das Regal mit einem geeigneten Reinigungsmittel und Wasser.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal nicht im normalen Hausmüll landet.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Wandregal für Spülkörbe entschieden haben!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Wandplank voor Wasbakmanden 1570mm

1. Algemeen Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Wandplank voor Wasbakmanden van GGM Gastro. Deze praktische wandplank biedt een stabiele en veilige manier om wasbakmanden en andere benodigdheden in uw keuken of werkplaats op te slaan. Bij correct gebruik en onderhoud zal dit product lange tijd meegaan.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank correct is geïnstalleerd volgens de instructies in dit handboek om ongevallen of schade te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de wandplank alleen voor het beoogde doel; niet overstappen of te zware voorwerpen plaatsen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en schroeven om te waarborgen dat alles stevig is en geen slijtage vertoont.
- Houd de wandplank vrij van vocht om schimmelvorming te voorkomen.
- Bij gebruik van schoonmaakmiddelen, zorg ervoor dat deze geschikt zijn voor gebruik op de materialen van de wandplank.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1570 mm (B) x 300 mm (D) x 550 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Gewicht: 10 kg
- Maximale belasting: 200 kg
- Volta: 230V
- Vermogen: 50 Hz
- Capaciteit: Specifiek voor wasbakmanden tot 150L (indien van toepassing)

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Kies een geschikte wand voor installatie; deze moet stevig zijn en het gewicht kunnen dragen.
2. Gebruik een waterpas om de plank uit te lijnen.
3. Markeer de gewenste hoogte met een potlood.
4. Bevestig de wandbeugels met behulp van hoogwaardige pluggen en schroeven. Zorg ervoor dat ze stevig zijn bevestigd.
5. Plaats de wandplank op de beugels en controleer of alles correct en stabiel is uitgelijnd.
6. Indien nodig, gebruik een schroevendraaier om de schroeven te verankeren.

5. Gebruik

Gebruik de wandplank om wasbakmanden en andere keukenaccessoires veilig op te slaan. Zorg ervoor dat de lading gelijkmatig verdeeld is over de plank om doorbuigen of breken te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de wandplank regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van corrosie en inspecteer de bevestigingen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de plank doorbuigt, controleer dan of de lading gelijkmatig verdeeld is en of de bevestigingen stevig zijn.
- Bij losse schroeven, draai ze opnieuw aan en controleer of de wandplank goed is geïnstalleerd.
- In geval van beschadiging, neem contact op met de klantenservice voor verdere instructies.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Houd u aan de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking. Dit product is vervaardigd van recyclebaar materiaal.
- Bij het weggooien van het product, demonteer het indien mogelijk en recycle de onderdelen waar mogelijk.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning bereikt u ons op:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Pared para Cestas de Lavabo 1570mm (WBSH15732)

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Estante de Pared para Cestas de Lavabo WBSH15732. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento duradera y eficiente, adecuada para entornos comerciales y domésticos. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, este estante proporciona un soporte seguro y fiable.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este estante está diseñado exclusivamente para su uso en la instalación de cestas de lavabo y no debe ser utilizado para otros fines.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 100 kg.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de instalar el estante en una pared sólida y utilizando los anclajes adecuados.
- Mantenimiento: Realice revisiones periódicas para garantizar que los tornillos y anclajes estén firmes.
- Lesiones: Evite el contacto con bordes afilados durante la instalación y limpieza. Utilice herramientas adecuadas.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WBSH15732
- Dimensiones: 1570 mm de ancho
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Color: Acero terminado en brillo
- Carga Máxima: 100 kg
- Número de estantes: 1
- Uso: Comercial y doméstico

4. Instalación y Montaje

1. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica y llaves.
2. Localice el área de instalación: Seleccione una ubicación adecuada en la pared donde se necesite el estante.
3. Marque los orificios: Utilizando la plantilla incluida o midiendo manualmente, marque los puntos donde se perforarán los orificios para los tornillos.
4. Perfore los orificios: Use un taladro adecuado para crear los agujeros en la pared.
5. Instale los anclajes: Coloque los anclajes en los orificios perforados.
6. Fije el estante: Alinee el estante con los anclajes y fije utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
7. Verifique la nivelación: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado antes de apretar completamente los tornillos.

5. Operación

Coloque las cestas de lavabo sobre el estante de manera uniforme. No sobrecargue el estante y asegúrese de distribuir el peso de manera equilibrada para mantener la estabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Limpie el estante regularmente con un paño húmedo y detergente suave. Evite el uso de abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Mantenimiento: Revise los tornillos y anclajes cada seis meses para asegurarse de que estén apretados y en buen estado.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante se tambalea: Verifique que todos los tornillos estén bien apretados y que el estante esté correctamente instalado.
- Ruidos durante el uso: Asegúrese de que no haya objetos sueltos que causen ruidos. Revise las cestas colocadas en el estante.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, desmóntelo cuidadosamente. El acero inoxidable puede ser reciclado. Consulte las regulaciones locales sobre la eliminación de residuos para asegurar un proceso ecológico.

9. Contacto

Para más información, consultas o servicio postventa, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du support mural pour paniers à évier WBSH1573

1. Informations générales

Le support mural pour paniers à évier WBSH1573 est un accessoire de cuisine conçu pour maximiser l'espace tout en offrant une solution de rangement pratique et durable. Avec ses dimensions optimales, cet appareil est idéal pour les environnements professionnels ou résidentiels.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné à un usage intérieur. Ne pas utiliser à l'extérieur.
- Poids maximal : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale spécifiée (à vérifier dans les spécifications techniques).
- Sécuriser l'installation : Assurez-vous que le support est correctement fixé au mur selon les instructions fournies afin d'éviter les accidents.
- Gants de protection : Porter des gants de protection lors de l'installation pour éviter les blessures lors de la manipulation des pièces.
- Vérifications régulières : Inspecter régulièrement le support pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de détérioration. Remplacer les pièces endommagées immédiatement.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : WBSH1573
- Dimensions : 1570 mm (longueur) x X mm (largeur) x Y mm (hauteur)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Charge maximale : Z kg
- Couleur : Argent
- Poids net : A kg

4. Installation et configuration

1. Équipement nécessaire :

- Perceuse
- Vis et chevilles (inclus)
- Niveau à bulle
- Clé Allen (inclus)

2. Instructions d'installation :

- Sélectionnez un emplacement approprié sur le mur.
- Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour marquer l'emplacement où le support sera fixé.
- Percez les trous au diamètre adapté pour les chevilles.
- Insérez les chevilles dans les trous.
- Fixez le support au mur en utilisant les vis fournies et la clé Allen.
- Vérifiez que le support est bien fixé et qu'il est de niveau.

5. Fonctionnement

- Placez vos paniers à évier sur le support préalablement monté.
- Assurez-vous que les paniers ne dépassent pas la capacité de charge maximale pour garantir la sécurité et la durabilité du produit.

6. Nettoyage et maintenance

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour nettoyer la surface du support. Évitez l'utilisation de produits abrasifs.
- Maintenance : Vérifiez périodiquement le serrage des vis et l'état général du support. Resserrer si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Le support est instable : Vérifiez si les vis sont bien serrées et si le support est correctement monté de niveau.
- Rouille : En cas d'apparition de rouille, nettoyez avec un produit antirouille et appliquez une couche de protection.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le produit avec les déchets ménagers. Déposez-le dans un point de collecte approprié pour les matériaux métalliques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande d'assistance, veuillez contacter :

- E-mail : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per la Shelf WBSH15732, progettata per supportare i cestini del lavello. Questo prodotto è progettato con materiali di alta qualità per garantire robustezza e durata nel tempo.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Avvertenze Generali: Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo previsto.
- Installazione Sicura: Assicurarsi che il supporto sia montato su una superficie solida e piana. Utilizzare gli attrezzi appropriati durante l'installazione.
- Peso Massimo Supportato: Non superare il peso massimo consigliato per evitare danni o infortuni.
- Controlli Regolari: Verificare periodicamente l'integrità del supporto e dei fissaggi.
- Uso Adeguato: Non posizionare oggetti eccessivamente pesanti o instabili, e non forzare il prodotto oltre il limite di progettazione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: Shelf WBSH15732
- Dimensioni: 1570mm
- Numero di ripiani: 1
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Carico massimo: Fino a 200 kg
- Colore: Acciaio inossidabile lucido

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Preparazione: Controllare il contenuto della confezione. Assicurarsi di avere tutti gli strumenti necessari, tra cui trapano, cacciavite e livella.
2. Scelta della Posizione: Scegliere un luogo adeguato per l'installazione, assicurandosi che sia facilmente accessibile e lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
3. Montaggio del Supporto:
 - a. Fissare il supporto alle pareti utilizzando i tasselli e le viti in dotazione.
 - b. Utilizzare la livella per garantire che il supporto sia perfettamente orizzontale.
4. Fissaggio della Shelf: Una volta che il supporto è installato, posizionare la shelf e assicurarsi che sia sicura.
5. Controlli Finali: Verificare la stabilità del supporto e assicurarsi che non ci siano spazi vuoti tra il muro e il supporto.

5. Operazione

Una volta installata, la shelf è pronta per essere utilizzata. Assicurarsi di distribuire uniformemente il peso sugli oggetti posizionati sulla shelf e di non sovraccaricarla.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia Regolare: Utilizzare un panno morbido e un detergente neutro per pulire la superficie.
- Evitare Prodotti Abrasivi: Non utilizzare spugne abrasive o detergenti aggressivi, poiché possono danneggiare la finitura in acciaio inossidabile.
- Controlli Periodici: Effettuare controlli frequenti per assicurarsi che tutti i fissaggi siano in buone condizioni e che non ci siano segni di usura.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Instabilità: Se la shelf si muove o traballa, controllare che tutti i fissaggi siano serrati e che sia installata correttamente.
- Danni alla Superficie: Se si notano graffi o ammaccature, consultare le linee guida di pulizia o contattare l'assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

Quando non si utilizza più il prodotto, seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei materiali metallici. Assicurarsi di smaltire il prodotto in modo ecocompatibile.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza o ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania